	OCTOBER 25, 2011                                                    CHAPTER 2-0350                                      DFAS MANUAL 7097.01  

                                                                           DEPARTMENTAL REPORTING

	97-0350

National Guard and Reserve Equipment, Defense

Appropriation Description and Instructions



GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT
SECTION I   GENERAL

	TREASURY ACCOUNT

	Symbol
	Title

	97 @ 0350
	National Guard and Reserve Equipment, Defense


	For procurement of aircraft, missiles, tracked combat vehicles, ammunition, other weapons, and other procurements for the modernization of the reserve components.



	Effective October 1, 1996 all Treasury Index 97 funds received by the Department of Defense are to be issued and controlled using the Program Budget and Accounting System (PBAS).  Funds allocation and status of funds reporting will be accomplished using a five-position budget project code defined below.

This appropriation is a multiple year appropriation with a period of availability of three years.


	
	Budget Activity

	
	BA
	BGFY
	TMFY
	BA Title

	
	01
	2005
	2012
	Reserve Equipment

	
	02
	2005
	2012
	National Guard Equipment


	
	Budget Project Structure

	
	Position 1

	
	Budget Activity

	
	   1  Reserves

	
	   2  National Guard

	
	
Position 2

	
	Component Code

	
	   1  Army Reserves

	
	   2  Navy Reserves

	
	   3  Marine Corps Reserves

	
	   4  Air Force Reserves

	
	   5  Army National Guard

	
	   6  Air National Guard

	
	Position 3-5

	
	Presidents Budget Line Item

	
	Position 6

	
	Zero default

	
	Alpha character will be used by OSD P/B when insertions are required.


SECTION II   CODE AND TITLE INFORMATION
VALID LIMITATIONS

	TITLE
	LIMIT
	                                          FISCAL YEAR


	Army Reserve
	0101
	5/7
	6/8
	7/9
	8/0
	9/1
	0/2
	1/3
	2/4

	Army National Guard
	0102
	5/7
	6/8
	7/9
	8/0
	9/1
	0/2
	1/3
	2/4

	Air Force Reserve
	0201
	5/7
	6/8
	7/9
	8/0
	9/1
	0/2
	1/3
	2/4

	Air Force National Guard
	0202
	5/7
	6/8
	7/9
	8/0
	9/1
	0/2
	1/3
	2/4

	Navy Reserve
	0401
	5/7
	6/8
	7/9
	8/0
	9/1
	0/2
	1/3
	2/4

	Marine Corps Reserve
	0501
	5/7
	6/8
	7/9
	8/0
	9/1
	0/2
	1/3
	2/4


BUDGET PROJECT CODES:

The following Budget Project Code Table identifies valid budget project codes and their detail association with related accounting classification data elements:





Budget Project Code Table

	BGFY
	TMFY
	POA
	DP
	BS
	LMT
	BA
	BP
	BUDGET ACTIVITY/PROJECT TITLE

	
	
	
	
	
	
	01
	
	Army Reserves

	2005
	2012
	03
	97
	0350
	0101
	01
	11001000000
	Misc Equipment

	2006
	2006
	03
	97
	0350
	0101
	01
	11003000000
	Misc Equipment (Title IX)


	BGFY
	TMFY
	POA
	DP
	BS
	LMT
	BA
	BP
	BUDGET ACTIVITY/PROJECT TITLE

	
	
	
	
	
	
	02
	
	Army National Guard

	2011
	2012
	03
	97
	0350
	0102
	02
	25005000000
	Misc Equipment

	2005
	2010
	03
	97
	0350
	0102
	02
	25039000000
	Misc Equipment

	2006
	2006
	03
	97
	0350
	0102
	02
	25033000000
	Misc Equipment (Title IX)

	2006
	2006
	03
	97
	0350
	0102
	02
	25034000000
	Misc Equipment (Hurricane Katrina)

	2007
	2008
	03
	97
	0350
	0102
	02
	25041000000
	Supplemental

	2005
	2008
	03
	97
	0350
	0102
	02
	25240000000
	Drug Interdiction


	BGFY
	TMFY
	POA
	DP
	BS
	LMT
	BA
	BP
	BUDGET ACTIVITY/PROJECT TITLE

	
	
	
	
	
	
	01
	
	Air Force Reserves

	2011
	2012
	03
	97
	0350
	0201
	01
	14004000000
	Misc Equipment

	2005
	2010
	03
	97
	0350
	0201
	01
	14022000000
	Misc Equipment


	BGFY
	TMFY
	POA
	DP
	BS
	LMT
	BA
	BP
	BUDGET ACTIVITY/PROJECT TITLE

	
	
	
	
	
	
	02
	
	Air Force National Guard

	2011
	2012
	03
	97
	0350
	0202
	02
	26006000000
	Misc Equipment

	2005
	2010
	03
	97
	0350
	0202
	02
	26052000000
	Misc Equipment

	2006
	2006
	03
	97
	0350
	0202
	02
	26053000000
	Misc Equipment (Title IX)

	2005
	2007
	03
	97
	0350
	0202
	02
	26240000000
	Drug Interdiction


	BGFY
	TMFY
	POA
	DP
	BS
	LMT
	BA
	BP
	BUDGET ACTIVITY/PROJECT TITLE

	
	
	
	
	
	
	01
	
	Navy Reserves

	2011
	2012
	03
	97
	0350
	0401
	01
	12002000000
	Misc Equipment

	2005
	2010
	03
	97
	0350
	0401
	01
	12010000000
	Misc Equipment


	BGFY
	TMFY
	POA
	DP
	BS
	LMT
	BA
	BP
	BUDGET ACTIVITY/PROJECT TITLE

	
	
	
	
	
	
	01
	
	Marine Corps Reserves

	2011
	2012
	03
	97
	0350
	0501
	01
	13003000000
	Misc Equipment

	2005
	2010
	03
	97
	0350
	0501
	01
	13017000000
	Misc Equipment


	BGFY
	TMFY
	POA
	DP
	BS
	LMT
	BA
	BP
	BUDGET ACTIVITY/PROJECT TITLE

	2005
	2012
	03
	97
	0350
	****
	CA
	98998000000
	Closed Account Adjustment

	2005
	2012
	03
	97
	0350
	****
	00
	031000000000
	Section 8100 Reduction

	2005
	2012
	03
	97
	0350
	****
	00
	031090000000
	Section 8109 Reduction

	2005
	2012
	03
	97
	0350
	****
	00
	031350000000
	Section 8135 Reduction

	2005
	2012
	03
	97
	0350
	****
	00
	030290000000
	Section 8029 FFRDCs

	2005
	2012
	03
	97
	0350
	****
	00
	039990000000
	Retirement Accrual

	2005
	2012
	03
	97
	0350
	****
	00
	988890000000
	Management Reserve

	2005
	2012
	03
	97
	0350
	****
	00
	960000000000
	Reimbursable


	FY 2012 – Change 12
	2-0350-1
	



